

No. 23-1155

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

HARMEET K. DHILLON  
MARK TRAMMELL  
JOSH DIXON  
ERIC SELL  
CENTER FOR AMERICAN  
LIBERTY  
1311 South Main St.  
Suite 207  
Mount Airy, MD 21771

JOHN M. REEVES  
*Counsel of Record*  
REEVES LAW LLC  
7733 Forsyth Blvd.  
Suite 1100-#1192  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 775-6985  
reeves@appealsfirm.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 24, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Texas statute violates the First Amendment by forbidding journalists from inquiring into government actions or from receiving information voluntarily provided to them by government workers .....4

II. The Fifth Circuit created a split with multiple circuits that have held the First Amendment right to publish necessarily includes with it all activities incident to such publication, including the right to inquire and receive voluntarily provided information .....6

III. The Texas statute cannot survive this Court’s traditional qualified immunity analysis .....11

CONCLUSION .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 10
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	5, 12
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	8
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	5
<i>Kingsley Int’l Pictures Corp. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959).....	9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	11
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	10

<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	11
